Board of Directors' proposal which suggests an "upper limit" in exercising the 

exit right has been voted and the proposal has been adopted with the majority vote all electronically casted 

where 440 (four hundred and forty) negative votes in response to 1,981,695,092.705 (one billion nine 

hundred and eighty one million six hundred and ninety five thousand and ninety two (.) seven hundred five) 

affirmative votes. It has been seen that Orhun Nihat Göncü had a dissenting opinion and this was recorded in 

the minutes. 

5.     The "Merger Agreement" prepared by our Board of Directors, together with the merger report and the

[...]

Ministry of Customs and Trade, Directorate General of Internal Trade, dated 01.07.2014 and 

No.67300147/431.02,  it was decided to amend the article 8 of the Articles of Association of our Company, 

titled "the Issuance of Shares", in line with the annexed text of "Amendment of Articles of Association" with 

1,981,695,522.705 (one billion nine hundred eighty one million and six hundred ninety five thousand and 

five hundred twenty two (.) seven hundred and five) affirmative votes in response to 10 (ten) negative votes. 

As there were no other issues to be discussed on the agenda; the Chairman of the Meeting has concluded the 

meeting. 

These minutes, prepared in the meeting place, have been read and signed.07 August 2014, 11:43